Total Expense 6790.19 10,136.10 
Profit / (Loss) before tax (1,847.79) (4,818.20) 
Profit / (Loss) after tax (1,444.73) (5,680.63) 
Net Worth 2,56,091.71 2,57,533.38 

As reported above, the total revenue during the Financial Year ended March 31, 2025, stood at  
INR 38,63,33,000 (Rupees Thirty-Eight Crores, Sixty-Three Lacs Thirty- Three Thousand Only) as 
compared to INR 22,61,39,000 (Rupees Twenty-Two Crores, Sixty-One Lacs Thirty-Nine Thousand 
Only) during the previous Financial Year. The Company incurred a loss of  
INR (14,44,73,000) (Rupees Fourteen Crores Forty-Four Lacs Seventy-Three Thousand Only) 
during the financial year under review as compared to loss of (56,80,63,000) (Rupees Fifty-Six 
Crores Eight Lacs Sixty-Three Thousand Only) during the previous financial year. The net worth of 
the Company has decreased from Rupees Two Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-Five Lacs Only as

[...]

frauds committed in the Company by its Officers or Employees under section 143(12) of the 
Companies Act, 2013. 

Share Capital 

During the year, there were no changes in the authorized and paid-up capital of the Company. 
Further, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company stands at Rs. 162,00,00,000/- (Rupees One 
Hundred Sixty-Two Crores Only). However, as on the date of this report, the Master Data of the 
Company is not updated in the record of the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, and the Authorised Share 
Capital of the Company still reflects on the website as Rs. 62,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty-Two Crores 
Only). Further, Company has submitted various request letters dated September 4, 2018, August 5, 
2019, February 22, 2022 and August 22, 2025 to the Registrar of Companies, Ministry of Corporate 
Affairs, New Delhi, seeking to increase its authorised share capital from Rupees Sixty-Two Crore 
(INR 620,000,000) to Rupees One Hundred Sixty-Two Crore (INR 1,620,000,000) and to update its 
master data but it is still pending. Accordingly, in compliance with the Order of the NCLT, MGF 
increased its authorised share capital from Rupees Sixty-Two Crore (INR 620,000,000) to Rupees 
One Hundred Sixty-Two Crore (INR 1,620,000,000), with effect from July 16, 2018, and disclosed 
the same in the financial statements of the Company.  

Subsidiaries, Joint Ventures and Associates 
The Company has 29* Subsidiaries, 6*Associate Companies and 1* Joint Ventures as on 31st March, 
2025.

[...]

In view of the above, the Resulting Company submitted various request letters dated September 4, 2018, August 5, 2019, February 22, 2022 and
August 22, 2025, to the Registrar of Companies, Ministry of Corporate Affairs, New Delhi, seeking to increase its authorised share capital from
Rupees Sixty-Two Crore (INR 620,000,000) to Rupees One Hundred Sixty-Two Crore (INR 1,620,000,000) and to update its master data.
Accordingly, in compliance with the Order of the NCLT, MGF increased its authorised share capital from Rupees Sixty-Two Crore (INR
620,000,000) to Rupees One Hundred Sixty-Two Crore (INR 1,620,000,000), with effect from July 16, 2018, and disclosed the same in the
financial statements of the Company.

19 Other equity

Securities premium account
As at 

March 31, 2025
As at 

March 31, 2024

Opening balance 12,393.64 12,393.64
Closing balance (A) 12,393.64 12,393.64